Decisfon No. 47

BEFORE TEE RATIROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
| =000~

In the Matter of the Application of

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES and the BOARD )

OF WATER AND. POWER COMMISSIONERS OF .

TEE CITY OF LOS ANGELES that the Reil- )

road Commission f£ix and determine the .

Just compensation to be paid for the ) Application No. 13978
distributing system of the SQUITEERNK .

CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY existing in )

certein zdditions to the City of Los

' Angeles.

Jess E, Stephens, W. B. Mathews, George T. Warren
end Floyd M. Hinshew, for the City of
Los Angeles.

Roir Y. Reppy, B. F. Wooderd, and Morris Jonee, Jr.,
for Southern Califorzia Edison Company.

Je J. Deuel, L. S. Wing, and Edson Abel, for
- Califormia Farm Bureau Federation.

Gail C. I.a:m, for Southern Califorzia Edison
Conpany.

SEAVEY, Commissioner:
OPINION

This 1z a proceeding under Section 47(d)’ of the Public
Ttilities Act in which the City of Los Angeles end the Board of -
Weter and Power Commissioners of the City of Los iAngeles, herein-
efter referred to as the City, ask the Reilroad Coxmission to fix
and determine the just compensation to be paid dy the City of Los
Angeles to Southern Californle Ediscn Company, Ltd., hereinafter
referred to as the Compeny, foar the teking of certein land, pro=-
perty and xights of the Company. Such land, property aad rights




are described in the several exkibits attached To the applica~-
Tion and made a part thereof, as supplemented dy amendment
offered and allowed by the Commissiorn om June 23, 1931, and
consist of the electric distridbuting system and franchise

rights of the Company Iin certain territories snnexed to the City
since 1922, at which time the City purctased the thexn oxisting
system of the Company within the City.

During the heaxrfngs the CMaw raised several points
of law in obJjection to the proceelding, whrich, 'arter considqra.tion
by the éonmission, were ruled upon adversely to the Compemy.

Just compensation i1s herein to 'be' detemﬁed upon said
lands, ?roperty and rights es of August 6, 1927, the date of
the £iling of the application.

The Company here presents for corslderstion Ligures of
compensﬁtion based upon the seme theory of capitalization of
estimated net earnings as has been offered for the comsideration
of the Comission meny times before snd as often 'rejected dy
it. There sare verious methods aud figures offered by different
Company witnesses, dbut the bases are fundementally the same.
There.are nmnerdus sound objections to this Theory of tre Com-
pany, which obJections have been set out fully Iin previous
opinions of this Commission, as well as in various opinions of
the courts. The theory wes rejected in the decision of this
Commission issued in Application 10882, wherein the just compense-
tion for certain propexrties of Southern Celifornia Edizon Com-
peny located within the City of i:os Angeles were fixed on_'
petition of sald City and the Board of Pudlic Service Commissioners
(Dec. 20707, decided Jemuary 23, 1929, 32 C.R.C. 579). The
édmission there held, page 582: -

2.




"  The inccme theory advocated by the Company in
sudbstance has dbeen advanced in other proceedings
before this Commission exd has not deen adopted, It
is based upon adopted constants, which are in fact
veriables. It assumes for the indefinite future
that this Comission will not change the rate of
return; that the net returm, tre losses and the
risks incurred will remein the same; that there
will de a2 definite future program of duilding with
depreciation charges and prices remalning the sameo;
that future cost of financing wll follow the
present; that there will be & certain future popu-
lation; that no other fom or mode of heat, light
or pover will tramsplent, modify or coampete dif-
ferently with the present electric service; <that
certain estimated but unkrown revenues and operating
and maintensnce expenses will accrue; and that many
other intengible things will come to de realities.”

The order of the Commission in Decision 20707 wes up=-
kel d dy the Califoxnia Supreme Court by deniel of a petition for
writ of review (S.F. 13461, Southern California Edison Company

vs. Railroed Cmﬁmiésion,_et al., petition denied May 13, 1929;

appeal. dismissed and petition for writ of certiorari denied by
United States Supreme Court 28¢ U. S. 532, 588.)

The record in the instant proceeding discloses nothing
new in suppoxrt of the Company's theory of the capitalization of
estimated net egrnings. It is illumineting to campare in the
following table the several Iigures of the Compeny for totel
compensation with the reproduction cost new less depreciation

¢ the physical property:

Total Compensation Dr. Hoxle, COmpany Witness $ 891,416
_ Dr. Roszs, 960,000
Mr. Kelley, hd 587, » 000
Mr. Irott, " 615-,321
Mr. Ballerd, ud 750,000
Reproduction Cost New less :

Depreciation, Company Witnesses 366,215
' The problem of estadblisking a figure of Just compensation
will be'approached. along the line heretofore used dy the Commise

sion, wrich takes into comsideration all of the factors tending

Se




to establish value, including the earning power of the pro-
perties., It will be tekexn up and expressed according to the
legel requirements under the two heads "Property to dDe Taken"

and "Severence Damages.™

PROPERTY TO BE TAKEN

The property to de condemmed, with the exception of
maps and reccrds, was inventoried as of August ‘6, 1927, by the
Commission's engineers, under the close check and cooperation
of the engineers of the Company anrnd of the City. '?b.c::o being
possible no inventory work on the date of application the Come
mission engineers proceeded in the usual practicel way of
_ﬁ adjusting the inventory with the additions and detterments by

excluding overlapping work orders from the inventory and ine-
. cludfng them in additions and betterments, or vice versa, de-
pending upon the progress of the work under construction. This
mefhod without question preserves the interest of the parties.

A npumber of errors and omissions, as is usual in an
inventory and waluation of this nature, developeld in T is c.aso
and corrections were made by the engineering staflf during the
heerings. The City accepted the Commission engineers’ repro-
duction veluation and elso the &stimate of the Compmjr Tox cost
of maps and records. The ‘ditrerénces to be considered, tﬁere-

fore, are Those betwoe:i the figures of the Company and Commise

sion engineers. The roliowing table shows the two estima;tos:




Acct.
No. Classification

—

duetl on

Cost New

Elompm

342 Distrioutfion Lands,
343 Distridution Structures,
344 Distridution Substation Eq_uipment
346 Distridution Poles,Towers & T
347 Distridbution Overhead Conductors,
350 ILine Transformers,
3S1 Services,
Consamors’™ Meters,

355 Installetions on Consumers' Premises,

357 Street Lighting Eaxipment,.
382 Coum, Systen Equirment,

Sub=Total

Overheads,

- Sub=-Total
Maps and Records, (accepted)
Orge.niza.tf.on end Franchises,

Gra.nt Total

egm
o> b et

% 6,612,00
. 7,401.00

21,375.97
95,827.86
77 ,661.46
27,919.47
11’13'80 57
22,583.25
33263

15,954,550

59.98

¢ 6,612,00

7 097.95

| 26,028.%4
112, 244,00

94,103.89
28,969.40
13,1498.78
24,654,683

T 530. 57

- 16,928,14

94.40

% 288,076.69

$ 330 415.10

5323420_

47,644 .62
$ 334,521.31

z,zgz.zz
3,100,00

$ 368,697.30

2,292422
3 > OOO. o0

$ 339,915.53

$ 393 989.52

The principal differences will be discussed

propriaéo headings.

Overheads:

under the ap=

The Company contends that the allowance of overheaa._s by

the Comission engineers which was cut down from the Tirst

estimate is not sufficient.

I believe the record susteins the

podition of the Commission exgineers that their estimates are

anple because of the extremely thoroush studies amd checks

nade du:i:ng the course of the hearings and dbecause of ‘Ghe con=

plete avellability of accounts shovwing the ectual experience.

Materiel Prices:

The Commission engineers used prices correspording to

those that the Companyts experience Indicated 4id prevetl during

Se




the pricing pericd. The Company estimated prices that a
contractor buying for this particular job would have paid.

This latter is hardly a fair criterdion, for a comtractor capavle
of doing this work would nave an established buying advaniage
greater than the immediate work in hand. But even If not, the

Commission engineers' method seems more reasonzbly applicable

here because the property must be considered for construction

mder the conditions surrounding it at the time.  As sitvated,
+ undoudtedly would not be produced except by ome of the large
utilities or by the City, any onme of whom wounld have 2t least
the purchasing power and facilities for comstruction here as-
sumed. The use of the Company's price experiences and the Com-
mission engineerc' estimates as'to what the Company should have

pald seems justified 2s 2 measure of costs.

ostss

Both the Compeny and Commissicn emgineers dased thelr
labor c¢osts upon studles of the Company's work oréers. The
Commission engineérs used as a basis for estimating labor costs
the mit costs thus obtained from the records. The Company, on
the other hand, added 20 per cemt to the units of wage reflected
in fts work orders %o equal what It claimed was the wmicn wage,
ané zn 2dditional 10 per cernt to reflect a claim for the In-
efficiency of newly organized comstruction crews. It 1s apparent
from the record that the estimates of the Commission engineers
are on 2 safer and more equitable basis then those of tﬁe Con-
pany. EHere, again, the only reasornable assumpilon 12 that the
construction would be performed by an organization amply equipped
to do *he work. The determination remalning is.as +0 the proper




allowance for labor costs. The Company correctly mainteins
that the day wage peaid dy it 1s less than tre union wege. There
is conflict in the testimony as to whether the union wage would
need to de paid dy a private contractor, Los Angeles being an
opexn lsbor district. These questions, ho:wever, are not con-
trolling. The Commission engineers took the work orders of the -
Compeny as a basis fao the necessary ladbor costs, and as the
costs of the Company are approximetely the seame &5 toge for
other utilities and the City, wio pey the union wege, 1t would
appeer that adequate lebor costs had deen allowed.

Allowsnes for Waste, Sepx, etc,

| The Compexy ¢lains a substantial additional smount over
what has been recommended by the Commission engineers for allowe
ance for seg, waste, tles, etc. Both the Compexy and the Com=-
mission had engineers of equel campetency and experience making
studies on these items. Eowever, one of the Cormission engineers
w0 made & consideradble part of the field studlies left the employ
of the Comission before this matter came to hearing and 414
not tesfiry md became sudbject to cross-exemination. This deing
the case more weight will be given the Company's testimony and
an allowance in its Lavor will be made in ordei‘ to ¢cover any
question of undervaluation. A careful check of the record does
vot indicate that the other detailed claims of the Company
should add any further smount to the figure arrived at by the
Comeission engineers.

Reproduction Cost New Less Depreciation:

Eetimates of thé depi-eciated cost new of these properties




were introduced dy the Compeny, the City, =2nd the Commission

engineers. The results of these seversl e stimates are shown

1o the following table:

Acet. ' Depreciated Reproduction Cost
No. Classitication T CoReCoe Company Tty

342 Distridbution Land $¢ 6,612,00 3 6,612.00 & 6,612,000
343 Distribution Structures,. 7,401,00 7,097.95 - 7,401.00
344 Distridutfon Sudstation '
Equipment, 19,846.00 24,757,004 18,928,00
346 Distribution Poles,Towers
-and Fixtures, 88,576.,00 104,08L.59 . 84,952.,00
347 Distridution Overhesd Con= : :
duetors, 73,88%5.00 £9,123.05 73,885,00
350 Line Trensformers, 24,108,000 25,062.84 23,374.00
351 Serxrvices, ) 10,540,00 12,433.,09 10,540,00
352 Conmers' Meters, 19,428.00 21,080.63 18,392,00
Installation on Corsumers?
. Premises, 320,00 v 500635 320400
Street ILighting Equipmen.t 15,151.00 16,046,066 15,151.00
Comm.System Equirment, 70,00 94.40 70,00

Sub-Total, $ 265,937.00 ¢ 306,87%5,00 £259,625,00
Overheads, . ‘ 44 107,00 54,047.34 43.012,00

Sub~Total, $ 310,044,00 $ 360,922.34 £302,637.00
Maps and Records, : 2 292.22 2,292,22 2,292.,22

Orgexization, 3 3300400 S LC?rOO »00 S LlOO .00

Total, 315,436.22 § 366 214.5& 8,029,22
Deduction.on a.ccormt ot v ? ’ %08,

.increasing maintenance, - - 5.255,00

Gremt Totel  $ 315,436,22 § 366,214.56 $302,774.22

In these depreciated figures the Compery accepted the
condition per cent detexrmined by the Commission engineers so that

the difference between the two is the reflection in the Company’s

figures of its reproduction cost new estimates. The City ac~
cepted the Commission engineers® estimates except on sudb-station
equipment, poles and equipment and meters. The City on these
‘three Iitems made changes in the lives only. The City also made
additional deductions for increasing maintenance with age. TWe




cennot f£ind thet on the property here comsidered the recoxd
warrents amy more consideration for increasing meintenance with
age then was sccounted for in the estimates of the Commission
engineers, and neither cen we find & substential basis for de-
creasing the lives as claimed by the City, micﬁ were bdbased

by ths Commission engineers upon an 'i.n.spection of the property
and a study of the experience of the E&ison COmpe.ny'i and other
compurable utilities in the State.

Goins Concern Value:

No evidence as to going concern velue was sbmitted by

the eungineers of the Commission. No seperaste item was set up
by the Compeny to 1dentify this part of the value of the pro-
perty. The lowest figure thet may be used %o derive an ap~
proximatién of the Compeny?s cleim for going welue 18 that of
$330,336., set up as the value of the property and business.
Deducting from this the Company's clefm of a depreciated re-

_ production cost value of phy;sicé.l property of $366,215., there
remains a negative value for going concerm. But the witness
Testifying to this negetive vaelue of going concern clefmed that
the severance of this clalmed unproductive property would damage
the rest of the property to the extent of $581,080. This again
shows the absurdity of the Company's theory of arriving at Jusf
comnpensation by the capitelization’or eaxrnings. Two other
Company witnesses claimed Judgment walues of the propexrty and
business without severance of $420,000. and $428,641. These
estimates are $53,785. and $sz;4zs, respectively, in excess of

the Compeny's estimate of dépreciated reproduction cost of the
properties.-




The City presented evidence on going value, c¢laiming
to follow tae theory propounded by Dr. W. F. Duranpd in previoﬁz
meatters before this Cormission. TFigures produced under this
theory are worthy of consideration in arriv:t.né at such a value.
A s‘tu&y of thoe Durend theory as descrided by its axthoxr leads
to the conclusion thaf the Compenry 1is In a measure correct in
its claim that the City witness 414 not adhere to the enmounced
methkod. ZEspecially is it apparent thet the Durand theery, pro=
perly applied, would not in & deveioped company abmptly fluctuate
the goine; velue because of yearly fluctuation in earnings and
cost of money; ‘nor were certain controlling inflvences account-
ed for as prescrided by Dr. Durand. ‘The estimate or the City
witness, however, on this particular property comes close to
a roasonable figure.

This property is a goinrg concern, capedle of meking scme
eernings snd there adheres to it some substantial going value
whick "1l be ‘accounted for inm the final figure of compensation.

| I recommend, after considering all of the evidence of
recoﬁ, ‘that this Commission £ind as a 'raét that the Just com-
vensation, not mcludiﬁg severance demages, which the City should
pay to the Company for the land, property and rights deserided
in the application, as amended, including going walue and
franchise rights, is the sum of $349,500.

SEVERANCE DAMAGES

The Commission engineers offered no evidence or tewtimony

rega:dmg severané_e damages. The Compeny estimated the physicel
severance demage at an axownt of Sl ,38¢, which was accepted dy
the City, with the exception that $155. of such zmount vould de

0.




a duplicate charge against the City in the event that the pro-
perty here comsidered and the Sewtelle annexation under Ape
plication No. 10882 were both taken over. In such event

thers should be an adjustment im that smount in favor of the City
upon final conmpensation being determined. _

Three Company witresses estimeteld intangidle severance
end arrived at estimates of $236;000.; £300,000., and 35635080.,’
respectively. ©Each of the three estimetes is extirely too.far
out of reason to be followed.

The City witness estimated a severance damage for cost
of reconnection and damage to idle plant of $11,750. ©EHe com-
bined en gdditionel severance figure with fair valuve in such a
way that no accurate segregation can be made. He testified that
the sum of $340,000 was total just compensetion for the pro-

perties, inéluding going concern value and severance damage due

%o diminution in intrinsic value of the entire propexrty not taken.
0f this sum $310,000. represented his estimate of reproduction
cost of the ;broperties depreciated.

I recommend in the light of ell of the evidence that the
Commission £End as a fact that the totel Jjust compensation to-be
paid by the City to the Company as total seversunce demeges to
the remeining lends, property and riéhts of the Company, aftexr
the tdcing of the lend, property and rights described in the ap-
plicetion, as smended, 1z the sum of §$30,000.

FINDINGS

The City of Los Angeles, a municipal corporation, and
the Board of Water and Power Commissioners of the City of Los
Angeles having filed with the Railroad Commission oz the sixth
day of isugust, 1927, a petition ac above exntitled, and the Com~

1ll.




mission heving proceeded ix accordsnce with the provisions of
Section 47(b) of the Pubdblic Ttilities Act to fix and determine
the Just cémﬁensation t0 be pald by the City of Los ingeles and
the Board of Water and Power Commissioners of the City of Los
Angeles to the Southexn Califormis Edisen Company, Ltd. for the
telkdng of the lend, property end rights descrided in the ap-
plication herein, as amended, pudblic hearings having deen held ’
the matter heving been submitted and briefs filed thereon, and
the Rellroad Commission being now fully apprised in the matter,
mekes the folloving findings: '

l. IT IS EEREEY FOUND .AS A FACT theat the just compensa-
tion to bel pald by the City of los Angeies &l the Boaxd of Weter
end Power Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles to the
Southern California Edison Compeny, Tt4. , for the la.nd.; prbpez'ty
end rights desceribed in the application,‘as amended, not includ-
ing severance demages, is the swn of $349,500.

2. IT IS EERERY FOUND 4S 4 FACT that the just compensa=
tion to be paid by the City of Los Angeles and the Bosrd of Weter
and Power Commissioners of the éity of Los Angeles to the
Soutﬁem Califorrie Edison Company, Ltd. as severance damages to
the remaining lends, property and rights of the Company attor
the tekdng of the land, property and rights deserided in the
application, as amended, is ths sum of $30,000.

3. IT IS EEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the totel just com-
pensation to be paid by the City of Los Angeles and the Poard

of VWater and Power Coumissioners of the City of Los Angeles to




the Southern Califernia Edison Company, Ltd. Lfor the talking

of the land, property anéd rights described iz the epplication,
as smended, 1is the sum of $379,500.

The foregoing opinion and findings are hereby approved
and ordered Tiled as the opinion and Lindings of the Railroad
Commission of the State of Celifornie.

Dated gt Sex '.E"ra.ncisco, California, this Z//

dey of ‘7/1//,4 o s o 1932,
7

W
%/// W

_ﬁfﬁ/
Jos

ommiscioners




